RESOLUTION NO 18-

A RESOLUTION SUPPORTING THE OTTAWA COUNTY ACTIVE TRANSPORTATION PLAN RECOMMENDED BY THE OTTAWA COUNTY ACTIVE TRANSPORTATION STEERING COMMITTEE

WHEREAS, the Ottawa County Commissioners appointed an Ottawa County Active Transportation Steering Committee (the "Steering Committee")to develop a county-wide vision for safe user oriented bicycle/pedestrian facilities that incorporate the use of existing trails, recreation areas, historic and natural preservation sites located throughout the county; and

WHEREAS, the Steering Committee has conducted a number of public meetings and developed the Ottawa County Active Transportation Plan (the "Plan"), which Plan has a county wide vision for the development of safe user oriented facilities for bicycle/pedestrian facilities throughout the County, a copy of which Plan is on file with the City; and

WHEREAS, the approval and support of the Plan by the City will assist in supporting future funding applications and opportunities for the County, and other interested parties, to develop components of the Plan, which developments will enhance and improve the recreational environment of the County for its residents/taxpayers and also complement the recreational tourism industry throughout the County; and

WHEREAS, this council finds and determines that it is in the best interests of the residents of the City and the other political subdivisions of the County to support the Plan developed by the Steering Committee.

Now, therefore, be it resolved by the Council of the City of Port Clinton, Ottawa County, State of Ohio as follows:

Section 1. This Council approves and endorses the Ottawa County Active Transportation Plan and its objectives, dated November 1, 2018, a copy of which Plan is on file with the City of Port Clinton.

Section 2. This Council finds and determines that all formal actions of this Council and any of its Committees concerning and relating to the passage of this Resolution were taken in an open meeting of this Council or Committees, and that all deliberations of this Council and any of its committees that resulted in those formal actions were in meetings open to the public, in compliance with the law.

Section 3. This Resolution shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

Passed:_____, 2018

President of Council

Attest:_ Clerk of Council

Approved_____2018

Mayor